82,774,972

40

Fixed
interest

rate

$

4,708,609

3,681,490

8,390,099

2.55%

8,390,099

Non-
interest
bearing

$
32,797

605,869

46,670

685,336

(612,258)

(612,258)

73,078

Total

$
2,447,447

5,314,478

80,406,992
3,681,490

91,850,407

(612,258)

(612,258)

91 ,238,149

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 (Cont'd)

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

30 September 2015

Financial Assets
Cash Assets
Receivables
Managed Funds
Short term deposits

Weighted average
Interest rate

Financial Liabilities
Payables

Net financial assets
(liabilities)

Sensitivity Analysis

2016

Cash Assets
Receivables
Managed Funds
Short term deposits

2015

Cash Assets
Receivables
Managed Funds
Short term deposits

Floating
interest

rate

$
2,295,219

53,970,727

56,265,946

1.50%

56,265,946

Carrying
Amount

$
2,414,650
4,708,609

80,360,322
3,681,490

Carrying
Amount

$
2,295,219
4,307,085

53,970,727

23,959,268

41

Fixed Non- Total
interest interest

rate Bearing

$ $ $
33,547 2,328,766

4,307,085 355,869 4,662,954
46,670 54,017,397

23,959,268 23,959,268

28,266,353 436,086 84,968,385

2.92%

(692,641) (692,641)

(692,641) (692,641)

28,266,353 (256,555) 84,275,744

+1.00% -1.00%
(100 basis points) (100 basis points)

Profit Loss
$ $

24,146 (24, 146)
47,086 (47,086)

803,603 (803,603)
36,815 (36,815)

+1.00% -1.00%
(100 basis points) (100 basis points)

Profit Loss
$ $

22,952 (22,952)
43,071 (43,071)

539,707 (539,707)
239,593 (259,593)

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 (Cont'd)

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(f) Other Price Risks

The National Council invests surplus cash in managed funds, and in doing so it exposes itself to the

fluctuations in price that are inherent in such a market. The National Council manages other price risks
by monitoring the allocations made by the funds. The National Council's exposure to equity price risk is
as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis - Managed Funds (external)

2016

Fund Allocation (%):

Domestic Shares 13.23%

International Shares 6.22%

Domestic Listed Property 1.57%

International Listed
Property 6.63%

Domestic Fixed Interest 38.95%

International Fixed

Interest 18.22%

Other

15.18%
Cash

100%
Total

2016

Cash & Bonds

Domestic Shares

International Shares

Domestic Listed Property

International Listed Property

Domestic Fixed Interest

International Fixed Interest

Total

2015

12.67%

10.54%

8.74%

0%

31.27%

22.03%
0.02%

14.73%

100%

2016 2015

Fund Allocation ($):

Domestic Shares 10,629,004

International Shares 4,994,659

Domestic Listed Property 1,258,527

6,839,650

5,688,462

4,717,427

International Listed
Property 5,325,854

Domestic Fixed Interest 31 ,308,199 16,878,857

International Fixed Interest 14,645,098 11,887,550
8,477 Other

Cash

Total

Carrying
Amount

$

12,198,973

10,629,012

4,994,659

1,258,527

5,325,854

31,308,199

14,645,098

80,360,322

42

12,198,973
7,950,304

80,360,314 53,970,727

+10.00% - 10.00%
(1000 basis (1000 basis

points) points)
Other Equity Other Equity

Profit Loss

$ $

1,219,897 (1 ,219,897)

1,062,900 (1 ,062,900)

499,466 (499,466)

125,853 (125,853)

532,585 (532,585)

3,130,820 (3,130,820)

1,464,510 {1,464,51 0~

8,036,032 (8,036,032)

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 (Cont'd)

21 . FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(f) Other Price Risks (Cont'd)

2015

Cash & Bonds

Domestic Shares

International Shares

Domestic Listed Property

Domestic Fixed Interest
International Fixed

Interest

Other

Total

(g) Foreign Exchange Risk

Carrying
Amount

$

7,950,304

6,839,650

5,688,462

4,717,427

16,878,857

11,887,550

8,477

53,970,727

+1.00%
(100 basis

points)

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivable

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities
Payables

Net Financial Assets

30 September 2015

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivable

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities

Payables

Net Financial Assets

Floating/fixed

interest

rate

$
97

1,553,721

1,553,81 8

2.52%

1,553,818

Floating/fixed

interest

rate

11

$
37

2,066,354

2,066,391

2.92%

2,066,391

Non-interest

bearing

Non-interest

bearing

$

$

Total

$
97

1,553,721

1,553,818

1,553,818

Total

$
37

2,066,354

2,066,391

2,066,391

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,

PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL POLITICAL FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 (Cont'd)

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(e) Interest Rate Risk (Cont'd)

Sensitivity Analysis

2016

Cash and cash equivalents

2016

Receivable

2015

Cash and cash equivalents

2015

Receivable

6. RESTATEMENT OF OPENING BALANCES

Carrying

Amount

$
97

Carrying

Amount

$
1,553,721

Carrying

Amount

$
37

Carrying

Amount

$
2,066,354

+0.50% -0.50%

(50 basis (50 basis
points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $

+0.50% -0.50%
(50 basis (50 basis

points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $
7,768 (7,768)

+0.50% -0.50%

(50 basis (50 basis

points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $

+0.50% -0.50%

(50 basis (50 basis

points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $
10,331 (1 0,331)

Following a review of the prior year financial statements, the Fair Work Commission noted that

there was a variance between the closing accumulated fund balance per the National Council

Political Fund financial statements versus the Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering, Printing &
Kindred Industries Union (AFMEPKU) National Council financial statements. This has been

corrected in the current year by restating the opening accumulated fund balance to align with the

closing balance per the AFMEPKU National Council financial statements.

12

IBDO

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Tel: +61 2 9251 4 100